Doc#. 1428249012 fee: $62.00

UNOFFICIALGRR Y

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Whe:( Re.corded Return To: ORIG.MTG $ 9\5‘@%?)%

Preparec] by \lickie Mags
Bank of Ainerica, N.A, newmrcs 1SR 193, 1€
11802 Ridge Parkway, Ste 100 HRM

Broomfield, CC 80021 NEw MONEY $ DO

Recording Requecte d By:

Bank of America, NA, B EeN R84 -407-014 -0000
L4g I B82%

Document No.: 06521972515747105A

Prex.fec Trfp. 03/11{2.209 Thstr 00076677405

Space Apnve for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFI-ATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“I")': KEVIN J DWYER
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgag2") 2nd Note
("Note™): February 25, 2009 '

FHA Loan Number: 1374704548703
Property Address ("Property”}). 6639 165th Pl, Tinley Park, L 60477

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

1¥f more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each s referred to as °1.” Words
signifying the singular (such as ‘") include the plurat (such as "we”") and vice versa where
appropriate.

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement Cne- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111219/11)

e

19 +USC+FHARA
Page 1




1428249012 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber at page(s)
of the Keea ) EState, Records of L .
{Name of Records) {County and State, or Other Jurisdiction)

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortigage to enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This
infornation is included below. Please read it carefully.

if my regresentations in Section 1 are stili true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied 3" of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
("Agreement *will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized
terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in
the Mortgage and/or Nute, 25 applicable.

1. My Representations. | Certily, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing a finaciai hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents and {21 do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make te monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents.

B. I live in the Property as my principa. rzsidence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or.Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property since | signes the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all income that | reczive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, uniess | chose to r¢ly oii such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modification Program (*Frcgram™),

E. Under penailty of perjury, all documents and information | have nravided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, inciuding (but not limiles tu) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Program, ‘a:e\true
and correct.

F. | have made ali payments required under a trial period plan, as required under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

197251524

Pagae 2

USC+FHAHAMP+B07507

+



1428249012 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

B. Prior to the Madification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Loan Documents.

.. ) The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

D. ire liender has no obligation to make any madification of the Loan Documents
if any ot the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and ail precsaditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will-at/iomatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents")
on June 1, 2014 (the “Mudification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all due
and unpaid late charges.

A. The new Maturity Date will be:'May 1, 2044

B. The new principal balance of my No'e will be $182,793.18 (the "New Principal
Balance”}.

C. | promise to pay the New Principal Talance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning May 1, 2014, both before and after anv new default. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until principal ana 'nterest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents ar¢ pad in full.

E. On November 1, 2014 and on the first day of each month ther2after until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are psid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,749.18 (each,—a. “Monthly
Payment”). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $£39.56,
plus the current required escrow payment of $889.62. My reguired Zscrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. if an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

1 00 O O

Paga 3




1428249012 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
As a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

B. Apersonswho signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have <igned this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
deceased 2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
been trancierred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who Po longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreement (aithough the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obiigation 1iider the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender waived this
requirement in writina.

C. This Agreement supersedes ‘ne terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plari 'hat | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent modified by-iris Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirem@nts of the Loan Documents, including
(but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and =ii other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreerients, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

F. Allterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as exprassl modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in thiz-A4reement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Eaczpt as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comp’y with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreement

19725152 il

4+USC+FHA]

HAMP+807907

Page 4



1428249012 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures andfor the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be nuil and void, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Madification Effective Date.

H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | wili execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a8 “Corrected Agreement”). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
rom Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign (a foorrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continuz 1 full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, 2nd ! will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

l.  Lender will ccllzci and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not liiited to, my name, address, telephone number, sociat
security number, credit Score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and inforinaiinn about account balances and activity (‘Personal
Information”). In additicn.” I consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Information and the terms’ ot the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to (1) any investor, insyrer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my ftwet-iien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2} companies-irat perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified hcesinig counselor.

J. [If any document related to the Loan Documentis and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will compily ‘with Lenders request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lendei any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | wili dzliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days after | receive Lender's virittan request for such
Replacement Documents.

Page 5

197251524+USC+FHAHAMP+807807

+US



1428249012 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
{Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no

photocopies accepted)

‘ A~
Kevin J Dwye
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)
09 /0412014

Sl ‘/?LAQ@;@{
it ss;iqne?ure | EW _ ,

Wiinesz Priitpd Na?E/
Witness Date

. [Space velow this line for Acknowledgement]
STATE O )

counTYyoF Loy

On the@_/iiday of in the yenrét?/ before me, LowtsE . TR Lan W6
Notary Public, personglly appeared Kevin s Dvver, personally known to me or proved to

me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to e ine person(s) whose name(s} is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackncvwiedoed to me that he/she/they executed

the same in his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies); anc that by his/her/their signature(s)

on the instrument, the person{s}, or entity upon behzifof which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature ) Of-"FICIAL SEAL S
. ; LOUISE J BRUNING
= otary Public Printed Name Please Seal I4er0TARY PUBLIC . sTate o ILLINOIS

MY COM{I?SION EXPRES02117/15 ¢

007/ //7/// o Notary Public Commission Expiration Datc &

4
4

197251524+USC+FHAHAMP+807907

Page 6



1428249012 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTICN IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: E g 5 é?g 32 Dated: o¢7 ) § 20
Name: CRYSTAL MUAS

Tile;  ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

state of (ubya _
COUNTY OF {reorvbe,

on 3 dayof Ock in the year2¢! ¥ bafore me, Mm o -?ﬁoéld

Notary Public, personally appeared ~CRYSTAL MUAS

Assistant Secretary of Urban Settlement Services, LLC., attorney in fact for Bank of
America, N.A., personally known to me (or proved o me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are surscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed th»-same in his/heritheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by histher/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my h official seal.
Notary Signature

'h»;ﬂn. O/—\gawg, "J Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Kare
FEB 1 3 2017

Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

ANDRE D BANDELIER
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY 1D 20134000600
COMMISSION EXPIRES FEB. 13, 2017

197251524 +USCAHFHAHAMP+807907

Page 7



1428249012 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 14 TH TIKLEY TERRACE UNIT NO. 1 BEING A SUBDIVISON OF PART GF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 174 OF SECTION 19, TOWNSKIP 36 NORTH RANGE 13. EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL KERTU:AN, IK COOK COUNTY, ILLIKCIS.



